

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JEFFREY H. ATWATER, in his  
Capacity as Chief Financial Officer  
of the State of Florida, and head of  
the Department of Financial Services,

Appellant,

v.

Case No. 11-133  
L.T. No. 1D10-2459

FREDERICK W. KORTUM, Jr.,

Appellee.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, FIRST DISTRICT  
OF FLORIDA

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

---

Michael H. Davidson  
Fla. Bar No. 191637  
200 E. Gaines Street, 612 Larson Bldg.  
Tallahassee, Fl. 32399  
(850) 413-4178  
Counsel for Appellant Atwater

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES.....ii  
STATUTES.....ii  
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS.....1  
ARGUMENT.....2

I. IT IS THE APPELLEE’S OWN BUISNESS PRACTICES, NOT THE STATUTE, THAT HAVE CAUSED THE HARM OF WHICH HE COMPLAINS. THEREFORE, THE STATUTE CANNOT BE HELD UNCONSTITUTIONAL

II. THE DISTRICT COURT AND APPELLEE’S CONSTRUCTION OF THE STATUTE IS ERRONEOUS

III. THE STATUTE SHOULD BE FOUND CONSTITUTIONAL EVEN UNDER A COMMERCIAL FREE SPEECH ANALYSIS

CONCLUSION.....9

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....10

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES AND CASES

*Edenfield v. Fane*, 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....7

*Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n*, 436 U.S. 447 (1978).....6, 7, 9

*The Fla. Bar v. Went For It, Inc.*, 515 U.S. 618 (1995).....5, 6, 7, 9

10 Fla. Jur. 2d. “Constitutional Law” Section 97.....5

STATUTES

Section 95.11(2)(b), Fla. Stat..... 2

Section 626.854(6), Fla. Stat..... 9
